Issue: 01
Page 1 of 15
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00143
Date: 29 August 2025
AW-DAW-TP-004
Copies of this document are not controlled.
OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.
OFFICIAL - Public

OFFICIAL - Public
III. Technical Characteristic and Operating Limitations
1. Type Designation Definition
Viking Air Limited Top Drawing C61000-9.
2. Description
Twin engine turboprop, all-metal, 19 passenger, unpressurized, high wing, fixed gear aeroplane.
3. Equipment
The list of approved equipment, including the basic required equipment which must be installed in the
aircraft for certification, (see Basis of Certification), is given in manufacturer Report AEROC 6.6.G1.
4. Dimensions
Span 19.81 m [65 feet, 0 inches]
Length 15.77 m [51 feet, 9 inch]
Height 6.02 m [19 feet, 6 inches]
Wing Area 39.02 m² [420 ft²]
MAC 1.98 m [6.5 ft]
5. Engines
Model 2 Pratt and Whitney Canada (PWC) PT6A-34 turboprop engines, flat rated at 620
shp.
Type Certificate TCCA TC No. E-6
Engine Limits RATING ESHP SHP
Take-off (5 min)  652* 620*
Max. Continuous 652* 620*
*Available to 42°C (108°F) Ambient Temperature. (S.L.)
Temperature Limits (Inter-Turbine)
Take-off 790°C
Max. Continuous 790°C
Starting (2 sec.)  1090°C
Torque Limits
Take-off 50 psi (1,536 lb-ft)
Max. Continuos 50 psi (1,536 lb-ft)
DHC-6 SERIES 400
Issue: 01
Page 7 of 15
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00143
Date: 29 August 2025
AW-DAW-TP-004
Copies of this document are not controlled.
OFFICIAL - Public. This information has been cleared for unrestricted distribution.
OFFICIAL - Public
Gas Generator
Take-off 38,100 rpm (101.6%)
Max. Continuous 38,100 rpm (101.6%)
Oil Temperature
Starting  -40°C Minimum
Take-off 10°C to 99°C
Max. Continuous 10°C to 99°C
Oil Pressure
Normal (27,000 rpm & above)  85 to 105 psig
Minimum (below 27,000 rpm)  40 psig
6. Propellers
Model 2 Hartzell
Hub HC-B3TN-3D (Y) note A.
Blades T10282N(B) (*1) note B.
Note A: (Y) designates Zero Thrust Latches.
Note B: (B) designates De-icing Boots.
Type Certificate  EASA.IM.P.126
Number of blades 3 (Aluminum)
Sense of Rotation Propellers rotate Clockwise in view of flight direction
Diameter 2.591 m (8 ft. 6 in.) nominal
2.540 m (8 ft. 4 in.) after repairs
Pitch Pitch Settings at 76.2 cm (30”) Station
Feather    +87°
Take-off Low Pitch   + 17°
Idle Blade Angle   + 11°
Reverse Blade Angle   - 15°
Propeller Limits (Np)
Take-off  2110 rpm (96%)
Max. Continuous 2110 rpm (96%)
DHC-6 SERIES 400
Issue: 01
Page 8 of 15
TCDS No.: UK.TC.A.00143
Date: 29 August 2025